

09-15266

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL-HARAMAIN ISLAMIC FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

vs.

BARACK H. OBAMA, President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

REPLY OF APPELLEES ON MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

EISENBERG AND HANCOCK, LLP
JON B. EISENBERG (CSB No. 88278)
WILLIAM N. HANCOCK (CSB No. 104501)
1970 BROADWAY, SUITE 1200
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
(510) 452-2581 • FAX: (510) 452-3277

STEVEN GOLDBERG (OSB No. 75134)
RIVER PARK CENTER, SUITE 300
205 SE SPOKANE STREET
PORTLAND, OREGON 97202
(503) 445-4622 • FAX: (503) 238-7501

THOMAS H. NELSON (OSB No. 78315)
P.O. Box 1211
24525 E. WELCHES ROAD
WELCHES, OREGON 97067
(503) 662-3123 • FAX: (503) 622-1438

J. ASHLEE ALBIES (OSB No. 05184)
**STEENSON, SCHUMANN, TEWKSBURY,
CREIGHTON AND ROSE, PC**
815 S.W. SECOND AVE., SUITE 500
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204
(503) 221-1792 • FAX: (503) 223-1516

ZAHA S. HASSAN (CSB No. 184696)
8101 N.E. PARKWAY DRIVE, SUITE F-2
VANCOUVER, WA 98662
(360) 213-9737 • FAX: (866) 399-5575

LISA R. JASKOL (CSB No. 138769)
610 S. ARDMORE AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90005
(213) 385-2977 • FAX: (213) 385-9089

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLEES
**AL-HARAMAIN ISLAMIC FOUNDATION, INC.,
WENDELL BELEW, and ASIM GHAFOR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE JANUARY 5, 2009 RULING IS NOT APPEALABLE AS A FINAL COLLATERAL FINAL ORDER	1
II. THE ISSUE OF FISA PREEMPTION WAS DECIDED ON JULY 2, 2008 AND IS NOT CURRENTLY BEFORE THIS COURT	2
III. DEFENDANTS HAVE WAIVED INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW ON FISA PREEMPTION BY FAILING TO REQUEST CERTIFICATION OF THE JULY 2, 2008 ORDER FOR AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL	4
IV. THE JANUARY 5, 2009 ORDER IS NOT APPEALABLE AS AN INJUNCTION	5
V. DEFENDANTS CAN NO LONGER CREDIBLY ARGUE THAT ADJUDICATION OF THE MERE FACT OF PLAINTIFFS’ SURVEILLANCE COULD THREATEN NATIONAL SECURITY	7
VI. MANDAMUS IS INAPPROPRIATE BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
Baldwin v. Redwood City 540 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1976)	5
Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp. 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	2
Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	2
De Tie v. Orange County 152 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
Environmental Protection Information Center, Inc. v. Pacific Lumber Company 257 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
Meredith v. Oregon 321 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
Milwaukee v. Illinois 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	9
United States v. Austin 416 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2005)	8, 10
United States v. Rosen 2009 WL 446097 (4th Cir. Feb. 24, 2009)	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) *passim*
50 U.S.C. § 437 9
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) *passim*
50 U.S.C. § 1810 3

Miscellaneous

124 CONG. REC. 10,903-04 (1978) 10
DoD 5200.2-R (1987) 6, 9
Exec. Order No. 12,968 (1995) 6
Exec. Order No. 13,292 (2003) 7, 9
